Loans from banks and others   -   134   3,686   2,973  -   -   6,793

Bonds   -   16,037   -   -   -   -   16,037

Liabilities for employee
benefits – net   -   -   -   - 752 752

Total liabilities   13,157   22,091   4,773   12,928   -   12,986   65,935

Balance sheet total, net (2,017) (10,611)  4,648 (3,139)   - 38,365 27,246

18

6.  Sensitivity Tests on Financial Instruments as of September 30, 2009

The Company conducted, as of the balance sheet date, four sensitivity tests in respect of
changes within an upper and lower range of 5% and 10% in market factors.
The market factor tests were based on the model specified.

1) Table listing changes in the fair value of financial instruments sensitive to fluctuations in the

dollar exchange rate

  Gain (Loss) on Change
NIS in Thousand

NIS in
Thousand

Gain (Loss) on Change
NIS in Thousand

 +10%
NIS 4.16 per $

+5%
NIS 3.97 per $

Fair Value
NIS 3.785 per $

-5%
NIS 3.60 per $

-10%
NIS 3.41 per $

Cash and cash
equivalents

591 295 5,908 295-  591-

Marketable
securities

101 51 1,013 51 -  101-

Trade
receivables
and income
receivable

280 140 2,800 140-  280-

Other accounts
receivable

7 3 68 -3 7-

Short-term
credit and
current
maturities of
long-term
liabilities (*)

53 -  26 -  8,699 -  26 53

Trade
payables

109-  55 -  1,093 -  55 109

Other accounts
payable

16 -  8-  163-  8 16

Long-term
loans

297-  149-  2,973 -  149 297

Convertible
bonds()

- - - - -

Total  504 251 3,139 -  251-  504-

*  For current maturities of convertible bonds issued at a minimum exchange rate of NIS 4.59 per $.
 The convertible bonds were issued at a minimum exchange rate of NIS 4.59 per $.

19

2) Table listing changes in the fair value of financial instruments sensitive to fluctuations in the

euro exchange rate

Gain (Loss) on Change
NIS in Thousand

NIS in
Thousand

Gain (Loss) on Change
NIS in Thousand

-10%
NIS 4.96 per €

-5%
NIS 5.23 per €

Fair Value
NIS 5.509 per €

+5%
NIS 5.79 per €

+10%
NIS 6.06 per €

548-  274-  5,479 274 548 Cash and cash